



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

JOHN IACONA and )  
ROBERT WEYMOUTH, )  
 )  
Appellants Below, )  
Appellants, ) No. 296, 2020D  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
HOMETOWN REHOBOTH BAY, LLC, ) On Appeal from the  
 ) Superior Court  
 ) of the State of Delaware,  
Appellee Below, ) C.A. No. S17A-04-001 RFS  
Appellee. )

**APPELLEE, HOMETOWN REHOBOTH BAY, LLC'S**  
**ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**MORTON, VALIHURA & ZERBATO, LLC**

Michael P. Morton, Esquire  
State Bar ID No. 2492  
Robert J. Valihura, Jr., Esquire  
State Bar ID No. 2638  
David C. Zerbato, Esquire  
State Bar ID No. 5671  
3704 Kennett Pike, Suite 200  
Greenville, DE 19807  
302-426-1313

*Attorneys for Appellee,  
Hometown Rehoboth Bay, LLC*

DATE: November 19, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A.    THE PARTIES .....	5
B.    BACKGROUND.....	5
C.    HOMETOWN’S COMPLIANCE WITH THE ACT. ....	6
1.    Hometown’s Compliance with 25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7052(a).....	7
2.    Hometown Justifies its Expenses under 25 <i>Del. C.</i> §7052(c)(1), (2), (4) and (5).....	8
a.    Capital Improvements and Rehabilitation Work, 25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7052(c) (1) .....	8
b.    Changes in Property Taxes, Insurance and Financing Costs and Operating and Maintenance Costs, 25 <i>Del.</i> <i>C.</i> § 7052(c) (2)(4) and (5). ....	10
D.    THE ARBITRATION PROCEEDING.....	11
E.    THE SUPERIOR COURT PROCEEDING.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THE BULKHEAD STABILIZATION PROJECT CONSTITUED A VALID JUSTIFICATION UNDER 25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7052(c)(1) FOR THE REQUESTED RENT INCREASE.....	16

A.	Question Presented.....	16
B.	Scope of Review.....	16
C.	The Superior Court Affirmed the Unambiguous and Ordinarily Accepted Meaning of the Terms “Capital Improvements” and/or “Rehabilitation Work” As Applied by the Arbitrator and did not Err in Finding that the Bulkhead Stabilization Project Constituted a “Capital Improvements or Rehabilitation Work” Under 25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7052 (c)(1).....	16
1.	The Terms Capital Improvements and Rehabilitation Work are Not Ambiguous.....	17
2.	The Superior Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard in Concluding the Bulkhead Stabilization Project was a Capital Improvement and/or Rehabilitation Work and Not an Ordinary Repair.....	24
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THAT THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT THE FINDING THAT BULKHEAD PROJECT CONSTITUTED A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT OR REHABILITATION WORK PURSUANT TO THE ACT .....	30
A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Scope of Review.....	30
C.	The Record and Evidence Submitted at the Arbitration Clearly Support the Arbitrator’s finding and the Superior Court’s Affirmation of Such Finding in Favor of Hometown. ....	30
1.	The Superior Court Did Not “Misconstrue” the Facts In this Matter.....	30

III. 25 DEL. C. § 7052(C)(1) DOES NOT PERMIT AN ARBITRATOR OR THIS COURT TO FASHION A RENT INCREASE OTHER THAN IN THE AMOUNT THAT HAS BEEN JUSTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RENT JUSTIFICATION ACT. ....38

A. Question Presented. ....38

B. Scope of Review.....38

C. The Rent Justification Act Mandates the Approval of the Requested Rent Increase Once it has Been Justified Pursuant to its Provisions.....38

CONCLUSION.....44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bon Ayre Land, LLC v. Bon Ayre Cmty. Ass’n</i> , 149 A.3d 227 (Del. 2016).....	23, 41
<i>December Corp. v. Wild Meadows Home Owners Ass’n</i> , 2016 Del. Super. LEXIS 336 (Del. Super. July 12, 2016).....	42, 43
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008).....	26
<i>Sandhill Acres MHC, LC v. Sandhill Acres Home Owners Ass’n</i> , 210 A.3d 725 (Del. 2019).....	14, 16, 30, 38
<i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2012).....	26
 <b>Statutes</b>	
25 Del. C. § 7001 .....	5
25 Del. C. § 7003 .....	18, 21, 26
25 Del. C. § 7045(c).....	42
25 Del. C. § 7050 .....	1, 22
25 Del. C. § 7052 .....	2, 11, 38
25 Del. C. § 7052(a).....	7, 40, 41
25 Del. C. § 7052(a) (1) .....	7, 11, 40
25 Del. C. § 7052(a) (2) .....	7, 11, 14, 40

25 Del. C. § 7052(c).....	<i>passim</i>
25 Del. C. § 7052 (c) (1) .....	<i>passim</i>
25 Del. C. § 7052(c) (2) .....	<i>passim</i>
25 Del. C. § 7052(c) (4) .....	<i>passim</i>
25 Del. C. § 7052(c) (5) .....	<i>passim</i>
25 Del. C. § 7052(c) (6) .....	32
25 Del. C. § 7053(b).....	6
25 Del. C. § 7053(c).....	11
25 Del. C. § 7053(j) .....	38, 40, 41
25 Del. C. § 7054 .....	14, 38, 40, 41

**Rules**

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8 .....	26
